assets as a single component and not to recognize
leases on the balance sheet with an initial term of
one year or less.

Upon adoption, the Company recorded ROU assets
of $2.7 million and lease liabilities of $2.8 million.
Comparative periods prior to adoption have not been
retrospectively adjusted. Initial implementation of
the standard did not have a material impact on the
statement of operations or statement of cash flows.

Change in accounting principle

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASC 606. Under the standard, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of promised goods or services in an
amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Effective January 1, 2018, the
Company adopted ASC 606 using the full retrospective method, which required the Company to recast the prior reporting periods presented.

The Company recast its consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of ASC 606. Select Consolidated Statement
of Operations line items, which reflect the impact of the adoption of ASC 606, are as follows:

YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2017

 AS REPORTED  ADJUSTMENTS  AS ADJUSTED

Revenue arrangements $ 1,182  $ (152)  $ 1,030
Loss from operations $ (60,587)  $ (152)  $ (60,739)
Net loss $ (60,048)  $ (152)  $ (60,200)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (80,140)  $ (152)  $ (80,292)

The adoption of ASC 606 did not have an impact on net loss per share attributable to common stockholders for any period presented.

Select Consolidated Balance Sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606, are as follows:

 DECEMBER 31, 2017

 AS REPORTED  ADJUSTMENTS  AS ADJUSTED

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 3,297  $ 118  $ 3,415
Current portion of deferred revenue $ 6,000  $ 180  $ 6,180
Deferred revenue, net of current portion $ 3,000  $ 90  $ 3,090
Accumulated deficit $ (315,804)  $ (152)  $ (315,956)

The adoption of ASC 606 did not have an impact on net cash used in operating, investing, or financing activities in the Company’s Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows.

98

Table of Contents

3.   HELD-TO-MATURITY INVESTMENTS

The following tables provide information relating to the Company’s held-to-maturity investments:

  DECEMBER 31, 2019

DESCRIPTION
AMORTIZED

COST

GROSS
UNREALIZED

HOLDING
GAINS

GROSS
UNREALIZED

HOLDING
LOSSES

FAIR
VALUE

U.S. Treasury securities maturing in one year or less  $ 196,065  $ 160  $ (6)  $ 196,219

  DECEMBER 31, 2018

DESCRIPTION
AMORTIZED

COST

GROSS
UNREALIZED

HOLDING
GAINS

GROSS
UNREALIZED

HOLDING
LOSSES

FAIR
VALUE

U.S. Treasury securities maturing in one year or less  $ 248,387  $ —  $ (43)  $ 248,344

4.   FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

A summary of the Company’s assets that are measured or disclosed at fair value on a recurring basis is presented below:

  DECEMBER 31, 2019

DESCRIPTION
TOTAL FAIR

VALUE  LEVEL 1  LEVEL 2  LEVEL 3

Cash equivalents
Money market funds  $ 152,903  $ 152,903  $ —  $ —

Held-to-maturity investments
U.S. Treasury securities  196,219  —  196,219  —

Restricted cash equivalents
Money market funds  3,894  3,894  —  —

Total  $ 353,016  $ 156,797  $ 196,219  $ —

  DECEMBER 31, 2018

DESCRIPTION
TOTAL FAIR

VALUE  LEVEL 1  LEVEL 2  LEVEL 3

Cash equivalents
Money market funds  $ 44,886  $ 44,886  $ —  $ —

Held-to-maturity investments
U.S. Treasury securities  248,344  —  248,344  —

Restricted cash equivalents
Money market funds  744  —  744  —

Total  $ 293,974  $ 44,886  $ 249,088  $ —

The Company’s cash equivalents and restricted cash equivalents, which are in money market funds, are classified within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy
because they are valued using quoted prices in active markets as of December 31, 2019 and 2018.

The Company’s held-to-maturity investments bore interest at the prevailing market rates for instruments with similar characteristics and therefore
approximated fair value. These financial instruments were classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, because the inputs to the fair value
measurement are valued using observable inputs as of December 31, 2019 and 2018. The Company’s policy is to recognize transfers between levels of the fair